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O f f i c i a l s 

 
Event: 18th Masters CRITERION  
 19./30.11.2025 
 
Organisation: ESC 
 
 
Director Competition: Marian Thoms 
 
 
Referee: Kai Janke Frank Eberhard 
 
Starter: Christian Fuß Jens Döbel 
 
Assistant Starter: Kati Schreiter  
 
Finishing Line Judge: Martin Zaspel  
 
Chief Timekeeper: Lisa-Marie Heimbürge  
 
Timekeeper: Gabi Fuß  
(manuel) Heike Münchgesang  
 Hartmut Weirauch  
 
Timekeeper: Hubert Petzoldt  
(automatic) 
 

Crossing Controller: Bernhard Müller  
 
Lap Scorers: Reiner Fuß Rene Balla 
 
Track officials: Dieter Jander Marian Thoms 
 
Technical Service: Hubert Petzoldt  
 
Announcer: Antje Müller  
 
 
Chief Race Officer: Hubert Petzoldt 
  



Page 3 

18th Masters‘ ERFURT CRITERION 
Erfurt, 29./30.11.2025 

Gunda-Niemann-Stirnemann-Halle 
http://www.eisschnelllauf-erfurt.de 30.11.2025, 11:51 Uhr 

 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS WOMEN 
State Name            . 

GER BOCKJE, Sandra Sen30 
 BUDDE, Gertraud Sen75 
 FERRANG, Heike Sen50 
 GÜNTHER, Sabine Sen55 
 HÜSER, Gerhild Sen70 
 HÜSER, Imke Sen40 
 LESCHNER, Katrin Sen60 
 LUDWIG-NEMETH, Iris Sen65 
 MANTHEE, Iris Sen60 
 PAWASSERAT, Gundi Sen60 
 PREUß, Anke Sen55 
 WALTER, Jessika Sen30 
 ZEHMISCH, Katrin Sen55 
 ZILLMANN, Ute Sen70 
 
ITA CAIS, Monica Sen60 
 
NED BOEREMA, Monique Sen60 
 BOUMAN, Esther Sen40 
 DE GROOT, Rolien Sen45 
 DE NEELING-LANS, Marianne Sen65 
 GOEDE, Henriette Sen60 
 JANSSEN, Astrid Sen60 
 MEIN-KLOK, Evelyn Sen55 
 OOSTERWIJK, Jorien Sen55 
 ROGULSKA, Kaska Sen55 
 TERHÜRNE, Karin Sen55 
 VAN DER HAM, Wendy Sen50 
 VAN DER KIST, Evelien Sen35 
 VAN DER STOK, Anna Sen50 
 VAN LING, Henriet Sen55 
 VERWEIJ, Gerdien Sen60 
 
NOR LANDSEM, Trine Sen55 
 
SUI TOTH, Kathleen Sen45 
 
 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS MEN 
State Name            . 

GER ARLT, Christian Sen40 
 EHM, Andreas Sen65 
 FELIX, Roman Sen55 
 GRUHL, Sven Sen65 
 GÜNTHER, Frank Sen60 
 HANNIG, Volker Sen55 
 HAUEISEN, Stephan Sen55 
 HEINLE, Ingo Sen50 
 HELD-ENGELBRECHT, Andre Sen35 
 HERTING, Volker Sen80 
 HEYNE, Hans-Gerd Sen60 
 KELM, Christian Sen45 
 KOPKA, Tjard Sen55 
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 KOWALKOWSKI, Marian Sen70 
 KRÄMER, Rüdiger Sen30 
 LANGEN, Klaus-Dieter Sen80 
 LAUBHAN, Dennis Sen45 
 LAUBHAN, Roman Sen70 
 MAMMITZSCH, Andre Sen55 
 MARSOLLEK, Reinhold Sen70 
 PFEFFER, Rene Sen45 
 RUMPF, Thomas Sen60 
 SCHMIDT, Steffen Sen50 
 VAN BERNUM, Rene Sen60 
 VRANCEANU, Mircea Sen70 
 WAGNER, Jörg Sen60 
 ZEIßBERG, Marvin Sen30 
 
NED BAAN, Wouter Sen45 
 BRAAM, Robert Sen50 
 GREMMER, Roel Sen60 
 MEIN, Jan Sen65 
 NIJENHUIS, Yoran Sen30 
 OLIJERHOEK, Guus Sen55 
 SCHOPPINK, Jeroen Sen40 
 VAN DEN BERG, Eric Sen50 
 VAN DEN BERG, Klaas Sen60 
 VAN HIJUM, Sybe Sen30 
 VAN LING, Ivo Sen55 
 VAN ZAANE, Andre Sen60 
 VERHOEVE, Frans Sen55 
 
NOR EIDSMO, Frode Sen65 
 FOLDVIK, Arne Kjell Sen90 
 KRISTENSEN, John Ivar Sen50 
 LANGVIK, Magnar Sen80 
 
SUI AMBASS, Hans-Peter Sen65 
 BRÜTSCH, Ricardo Sen40 
 METTING VAN RIJN, Johan Sen65 
 
SWE ANDERSSON, Eskil Sen55 
 BENGTSSON, Per Sen55 
 DAHLEN, Erik Sen55 
 HENNING, Michael Sen70 
 HENRIKSON, Lars Sen60 
 LARSSON, Lars-Erik Sen60 
 WEISS, Peter Sen65 
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RESULTS BY PAIRS TP 4 laps f 
Pair Line-No Name State/Club AG  Time    _ 

 1 I-28 MIX II MIX    2.59,35    
  CAIS, Monica ITA Sen60 
  LANDSEM, Trine NOR Sen55 
  TOTH, Kathleen SUI Sen45 
       27,35                 48,37 (21,02)       1.09,20 (20,83)       1.30,28 (21,08)   

     1.51,75 (21,47)       2.14,02 (22,27)       2.36,63 (22,61)       2.59,35 (22,72)   

 O --- --------------- 
 

 2 I-24 MIX I GER/MIX    2.53,91    
  PREUß, Anke GER/ASV Sen55 
  MANTHEE, Iris GER/BSV Sen60 
  ZILLMANN, Ute GER/TSM Sen70 
       25,60                 45,94 (20,34)       1.06,27 (20,33)       1.28,09 (21,82)   

     1.50,49 (22,40)       2.12,15 (21,66)       2.33,09 (20,94)       2.53,91 (20,82)   

 O-1 GERMANY GER    2.39,65    
  BOCKJE, Sandra GER/TSC Sen30 
  WALTER, Jessika GER/ECE Sen30 
  HÜSER, Imke GER/OEC Sen40 
       23,59                 42,54 (18,95)       1.01,71 (19,17)       1.21,22 (19,51)   

     1.40,87 (19,65)       2.00,31 (19,44)       2.20,12 (19,81)       2.39,65 (19,53)   

 

 Date: 29-Nov-2025 Ice temp.: -6,4 °C Starter:  Christian Fuß 
 Time: 15:10-15:22 Air temp.: 11 °C   Humidity: 41 % 
 

RESULTS BY RANK TP 4 laps f 
Rank Line-No Name State/Club AG         behind Time  

  1. O-  1 GERMANY GER    2.39,65 
  BOCKJE, Sandra GER/TSC Sen30 
  WALTER, Jessika GER/ECE Sen30 
  HÜSER, Imke GER/OEC Sen40 
  2. I- 24 MIX I GER/MIX     14,26  2.53,91 
  PREUß, Anke GER/ASV Sen55 
  MANTHEE, Iris GER/BSV Sen60 
  ZILLMANN, Ute GER/TSM Sen70 
  3. I- 28 MIX II MIX     19,70  2.59,35 
  CAIS, Monica ITA Sen60 
  LANDSEM, Trine NOR Sen55 
  TOTH, Kathleen SUI Sen45 
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RESULTS BY PAIRS TP 4 laps m 
Pair Line-No Name State/Club AG  Time    _ 

 1 I-28 MIX II MIX    2.30,21    
  LAUBHAN, Dennis GER/BSV Sen45 
  KRÄMER, Rüdiger GER/OEC Sen30 
  KELM, Christian GER/TSC Sen45 
       22,38                 40,58 (18,20)         58,71 (18,13)       1.16,75 (18,04)   

     1.34,83 (18,08)       1.53,29 (18,46)       2.11,69 (18,40)       2.30,21 (18,52)   

 O-24 MIX I GER/MIX    2.45,65    
  HEYNE, Hans-Gerd GER/EVD Sen60 
  ZEIßBERG, Marvin GER/ECG Sen30 
  BRÜTSCH, Ricardo SUI Sen40 
       26,16                 46,06 (19,90)       1.05,78 (19,72)       1.25,44 (19,66)   

     1.45,43 (19,99)       2.05,49 (20,06)       2.25,67 (20,18)       2.45,65 (19,98)   

 

 2 I-503 ECE/MER I GER/MIX    2.17,43    
  ARLT, Christian GER/MER Sen40 
  KOPKA, Tjard GER/ECE Sen55 
  WAGNER, Jörg GER/MER Sen60 
       21,16                 37,81 (16,65)         54,13 (16,32)       1.10,82 (16,69)   

     1.27,36 (16,54)       1.43,96 (16,60)       2.00,63 (16,67)       2.17,43 (16,80)   

 O-38 ECE I GER/ECE    2.10,98    
  PFEFFER, Rene GER/ECE Sen45 
  HELD-ENGELBRECHT, Andre GER/ECE Sen35 
  SCHMIDT, Steffen GER/ECE Sen50 
       20,49                 36,29 (15,80)         51,78 (15,49)       1.07,15 (15,37)   

     1.22,72 (15,57)       1.38,51 (15,79)       1.54,68 (16,17)       2.10,98 (16,30)   

 

 Date: 29-Nov-2025 Ice temp.: -6,4 °C Starter:  Christian Fuß 
 Time: 15:23-15:30 Air temp.: 11 °C   Humidity: 41 % 
 

RESULTS BY RANK TP 4 laps m 
Rank Line-No Name State/Club AG         behind Time  

  1. O- 38 ECE I GER/ECE    2.10,98 
  PFEFFER, Rene GER/ECE Sen45 
  HELD-ENGELBRECHT, Andre GER/ECE Sen35 
  SCHMIDT, Steffen GER/ECE Sen50 
  2. I-503 ECE/MER I GER/MIX      6,45  2.17,43 
  ARLT, Christian GER/MER Sen40 
  KOPKA, Tjard GER/ECE Sen55 
  WAGNER, Jörg GER/MER Sen60 
  3. I- 28 MIX II MIX     19,23  2.30,21 
  LAUBHAN, Dennis GER/BSV Sen45 
  KRÄMER, Rüdiger GER/OEC Sen30 
  KELM, Christian GER/TSC Sen45 
  4. O- 24 MIX I GER/MIX     34,67  2.45,65 
  HEYNE, Hans-Gerd GER/EVD Sen60 
  ZEIßBERG, Marvin GER/ECG Sen30 
  BRÜTSCH, Ricardo SUI Sen40 
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RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen30 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  33 BOCKJE, Sandra TSC    47,50 ( 1.)  2.26,85 ( 1.)  1.35,23 ( 1.)  5.16,07 ( 1.)  196,743  

 2.  34 WALTER, Jessika ECE    48,66 ( 2.)  2.35,45 ( 2.)  1.40,36 ( 2.)  5.31,88 ( 2.)  205,969   9,226 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen35 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  35 VAN DER KIST, E. NED    45,19 ( 1.)  2.25,14 ( 1.)  1.32,33 ( 1.)  5.15,00 ( 1.)  192,235  
 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen40 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  23 HÜSER, Imke OEC    44,61 ( 1.)  2.16,21 ( 1.)  1.28,61 ( 1.)  4.56,94 ( 1.)  183,808  

 2.  22 BOUMAN, Esther NED    49,09 ( 2.)  2.23,62 ( 2.)  1.35,23 ( 2.)  5.02,70 ( 2.)  195,028  11,220 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen45 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  25 DE GROOT, Rolien NED    51,70 ( 1.)  2.41,71 ( 1.)  1.47,00 ( 1.)  5.39,39 ( 1.)  215,668  

 2.  26 TOTH, Kathleen SUI    54,48 ( 2.)  2.49,99 ( 2.)  1.49,09 ( 2.)  5.58,86 ( 2.)  225,498   9,830 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen50 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  30 VAN DER STOK, Anna NED    47,77 ( 1.)  2.32,66 ( 2.)  1.37,12 ( 1.)  5.23,74 ( 1.)  201,172  

 2.  29 VAN DER HAM, Wendy NED    48,34 ( 2.)  2.30,99 ( 1.)  1.37,91 ( 2.)  5.26,46 ( 2.)  202,035   0,863 

 3.  27 FERRANG, Heike MER    53,98 ( 3.)  2.48,51 ( 3.)  1.50,10 ( 3.)  6.06,70 ( 3.)  226,316  25,144 

 
RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen55 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  14 ZEHMISCH, Katrin ECE    44,68 ( 1.)  2.17,42 ( 1.)  1.28,93 ( 1.)  4.58,47 ( 1.)  184,696  

 2.  11 ROGULSKA, Kaska NED    45,65 ( 2.)  2.24,46 ( 2.)  1.31,80 ( 2.)  5.06,22 ( 2.)  190,739   6,043 

 3.   2 PREUß, Anke ASV    50,11 ( 3.)  2.37,71 ( 4.)  1.44,40 ( 5.)  5.40,90 ( 3.)  211,696  27,000 

 4.  12 TERHÜRNE, Karin NED    50,91 ( 4.)  2.36,54 ( 3.)  1.41,03 ( 3.)  5.49,03 ( 5.)  211,776  27,080 

 5.   9 MEIN-KLOK, Evelyn NED    52,57 ( 6.)  2.39,17 ( 5.)  1.43,50 ( 4.)  5.43,24 ( 4.)  214,582  29,886 

 6.  32 LANDSEM, Trine NOR    55,43 ( 7.)  2.45,46 ( 6.)  1.49,38 ( 6.)  5.53,88 ( 7.)  224,253  39,557 

 7.  13 VAN LING, Henriet NED    57,95 ( 8.)  2.52,24 ( 8.)  1.55,55 ( 7.)  5.53,31 ( 6.)  232,023  47,327 

 8.  31 GÜNTHER, Sabine EVD    59,24 ( 9.)  2.55,47 ( 9.)  1.57,29 ( 8.)  6.04,15 ( 8.)  237,066  52,370 

NC  10 OOSTERWIJK, Jorien NED    51,39 ( 5.)  2.48,94 ( 7.)   

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen60 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.  17 GOEDE, Henriette NED    48,30 ( 3.)  2.28,35 ( 1.)  1.36,14 ( 1.)  5.17,41 ( 1.)  198,721  

 2.  15 BOEREMA, Monique NED    48,25 ( 2.)  2.32,61 ( 3.)  1.37,01 ( 2.)  5.38,45 ( 4.)  204,033   5,312 

 3.  21 PAWASSERAT, Gundi MER    48,36 ( 4.)  2.33,74 ( 4.)  1.39,89 ( 4.)  5.31,57 ( 2.)  204,812   6,091 

 4.  19 LESCHNER, Katrin ECC    50,71 ( 5.)  2.39,17 ( 5.)  1.41,05 ( 5.)  5.36,14 ( 3.)  210,314  11,593 

 5.  16 CAIS, Monica ITA    56,89 ( 7.)  2.48,53 ( 6.)  1.52,22 ( 6.)  5.51,56 ( 5.)  227,769  29,048 

 6.  20 MANTHEE, Iris BSV    56,16 ( 6.)  2.53,21 ( 7.)  1.52,85 ( 7.)  6.02,10 ( 6.)  230,671  31,950 

NC   3 VERWEIJ, Gerdien NED    46,35 ( 1.)  2.30,31 ( 2.)  1.37,27 ( 3.)  
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RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen65 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.   4 DE NEELING-LANS, M. NED    51,29 ( 1.)  2.37,70 ( 1.)  1.44,84 ( 1.)  5.39,99 ( 1.)  212,941  

 2.   5 LUDWIG-NEMETH, Iris MER  1.16,25 ( 2.)  3.38,44 ( 2.)  2.29,91 ( 2.)  7.41,26 ( 2.)  300,894  87,953 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen70 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.   7 ZILLMANN, Ute TSM    54,66 ( 1.)  2.44,85 ( 1.)  1.46,78 ( 1.)  5.46,22 ( 1.)  220,703  

 2.   6 HÜSER, Gerhild NEE  1.04,00 ( 2.)  3.14,50 ( 2.)  2.09,49 ( 2.)  6.42,34 ( 2.)  260,634  39,931 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen75 f Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1.   8 BUDDE, Gertraud BSV  1.10,61 ( 1.)  3.27,29 ( 1.)  2.19,29 ( 1.)  7.07,11 ( 1.)  280,536 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen30 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 506 VAN HIJUM, Sybe NED    42,46 ( 1.)  2.07,12 ( 1.)  1.22,65 ( 1.)  4.23,78 ( 1.)  170,121  

 2. 505 NIJENHUIS, Yoran NED    43,69 ( 2.)  2.09,01 ( 2.)  1.27,42 ( 2.)  4.35,24 ( 2.)  176,276   6,155 

 3. 504 KRÄMER, Rüdiger OEC    45,19 ( 3.)  2.16,16 ( 3.)  1.28,31 ( 3.)  4.37,82 ( 3.)  181,034  10,913 

 4. 507 ZEIßBERG, Marvin ECG    49,79 ( 4.)  2.30,33 ( 4.)  1.37,15 ( 4.)  5.19,43 ( 4.)  201,713  31,592 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen35 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 508 HELD-ENGELBRECHT, A. ECE    42,30 ( 1.)  2.11,76 ( 1.)  1.24,06 ( 1.)  4.39,06 ( 1.)  174,760  
 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen40 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 521 ARLT, Christian MER    40,51 ( 1.)  2.02,16 ( 1.)  1.19,93 ( 1.)  4.18,40 ( 1.)  164,261  

 2. 524 SCHOPPINK, Jeroen NED    40,83 ( 2.)  2.02,43 ( 2.)  1.20,00 ( 2.)  4.33,35 ( 2.)  167,198   2,937 

 3. 522 BRÜTSCH, Ricardo SUI    43,95 ( 3.)  2.12,14 ( 3.)  1.26,14 ( 3.)  4.33,97 ( 3.)  176,727  12,466 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen45 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 528 PFEFFER, Rene ECE    42,12 ( 1.)  2.04,52 ( 1.)  1.22,55 ( 1.)  4.22,28 ( 1.)  168,614  

 2. 526 KELM, Christian TSC    46,35 ( 3.)  2.16,21 ( 2.)  1.30,08 ( 2.)  4.56,34 ( 2.)  186,183  17,569 

 3. 525 BAAN, Wouter NED    45,57 ( 2.)  2.19,00 ( 3.)  1.32,07 ( 3.)  5.03,46 ( 3.)  188,514  19,900 

 4. 527 LAUBHAN, Dennis BSV    46,95 ( 4.)  2.25,29 ( 4.)  1.34,58 ( 4.)  5.14,82 ( 4.)  195,140  26,526 

 
RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen50 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 529 BRAAM, Robert NED    43,12 ( 3.)  2.06,59 ( 1.)  1.24,95 ( 3.)  4.23,04 ( 1.)  171,631  

 2. 533 SCHMIDT, Steffen ECE    42,68 ( 2.)  2.07,55 ( 2.)  1.24,03 ( 2.)  4.26,70 ( 2.)  171,661   0,030 

 3. 509 VAN DEN BERG, Eric NED    41,46 ( 1.)  2.08,24 ( 3.)  1.22,96 ( 1.)  4.37,94 ( 3.)  172,009   0,378 

 4. 531 KRISTENSEN, J. I. NOR    45,23 ( 4.)  2.15,49 ( 4.)  1.29,17 ( 4.)  4.44,15 ( 4.)  182,336  10,705 

NC 530 HEINLE, Ingo DEC    54,76 ( 5.)  2.45,45 ( 5.)  1.52,19 ( 5.)   DQ 
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RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen55 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 515 KOPKA, Tjard ECE    42,19 ( 1.)  2.03,83 ( 1.)  1.21,67 ( 1.)  4.21,13 ( 1.)  167,822  

 2. 520 VERHOEVE, Frans NED    42,85 ( 2.)  2.16,19 ( 2.)  1.26,05 ( 2.)  5.00,29 ( 3.)  181,319  13,497 

 3. 511 BENGTSSON, Per SWE    47,24 ( 4.)  2.21,04 ( 3.)  1.32,03 ( 3.)  4.48,35 ( 2.)  188,326  20,504 

 4. 517 OLIJERHOEK, Guus NED    47,73 ( 5.)  2.21,81 ( 4.)  1.32,50 ( 4.)  5.04,45 ( 4.)  191,991  24,169 

 5. 516 MAMMITZSCH, Andre NRE    46,44 ( 3.)  2.26,54 ( 5.)  1.34,98 ( 5.)  5.26,70 (10.)  197,226  29,404 

 6. 512 DAHLEN, Erik SWE    47,99 ( 6.)  2.28,65 ( 7.)  1.35,78 ( 6.)  5.19,66 ( 9.)  198,706  30,884 

 7. 519 VAN LING, Ivo NED    50,25 ( 7.)  2.28,01 ( 6.)  1.38,45 ( 7.)  5.14,39 ( 6.)  201,209  33,387 

 8. 502 HAUEISEN, Stephan ECE    50,93 ( 9.)  2.30,13 ( 8.)  1.42,24 ( 9.)  5.07,65 ( 5.)  203,368  35,546 

 9. 513 FELIX, Roman BSV    50,62 ( 8.)  2.40,24 ( 9.)  1.41,35 ( 8.)  5.18,47 ( 7.)  207,786  39,964 

10. 510 ANDERSSON, Eskil SWE    54,47 (10.)  2.40,30 (10.)  1.42,75 (10.)  5.18,80 ( 8.)  212,411  44,589 

11. 514 HANNIG, Volker ESB    56,79 (11.)  2.48,89 (11.)  1.54,12 (11.)  6.12,02 (11.)  232,149  64,327 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen60 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 544 VAN BERNUM, Rene BSV    41,40 ( 1.)  2.03,95 ( 1.)  1.21,22 ( 1.)  4.29,66 ( 1.)  168,269  

 2. 542 LARSSON, Lars-Erik SWE    43,70 ( 2.)  2.16,87 ( 2.)  1.26,91 ( 2.)  5.00,62 ( 4.)  182,881  14,612 

 3. 548 WAGNER, Jörg MER    44,37 ( 3.)  2.18,41 ( 3.)  1.30,57 ( 4.)  4.49,87 ( 2.)  184,102  15,833 

 4. 539 GREMMER, Roel NED    45,69 ( 4.)  2.19,43 ( 4.)  1.30,14 ( 3.)  4.51,74 ( 3.)  185,859  17,590 

 5. 541 HENRIKSON, Lars SWE    46,18 ( 5.)  2.28,25 ( 5.)  1.33,85 ( 5.)  5.01,43 ( 5.)  192,759  24,490 

 6. 543 RUMPF, Thomas STC    49,08 ( 6.)  2.32,66 ( 6.)  1.40,18 ( 7.)  5.14,25 ( 6.)  202,431  34,162 

 7. 547 VAN ZAANE, Andre NED    49,46 ( 7.)  2.35,23 ( 7.)  1.39,72 ( 6.)  5.18,41 ( 7.)  204,131  35,862 

 8. 540 GÜNTHER, Frank CPV    51,01 ( 8.)  2.40,40 ( 9.)  1.45,16 ( 8.)  5.37,08 ( 9.)  213,236  44,967 

 9. 538 HEYNE, Hans-Gerd EVD    55,17 ( 9.)  2.39,05 ( 8.)  1.48,28 ( 9.)  5.20,46 ( 8.)  215,736  47,467 

NC 545 VAN DEN BERG, Klaas NED   DNS   WDR   

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen65 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 552 MEIN, Jan NED    45,08 ( 1.)  2.22,84 ( 1.)  1.29,78 ( 1.)  5.01,64 ( 2.)  187,856  

 2. 550 EIDSMO, Frode NOR    48,88 ( 3.)  2.25,13 ( 2.)  1.36,31 ( 3.)  4.54,67 ( 1.)  194,522   6,666 

 3. 554 WEISS, Peter SWE    47,81 ( 2.)  2.26,38 ( 3.)  1.34,63 ( 2.)  5.12,77 ( 3.)  196,046   8,190 

 4. 553 METTING VAN RIJN, J. SUI    51,49 ( 5.)  2.29,94 ( 4.)  1.40,21 ( 5.)  5.15,09 ( 5.)  204,090  16,234 

 5. 555 EHM, Andreas ECE    50,06 ( 4.)  2.33,78 ( 6.)  1.39,52 ( 4.)  5.30,39 ( 6.)  206,145  18,289 

 6. 551 GRUHL, Sven BSV    52,14 ( 7.)  2.32,73 ( 5.)  1.44,76 ( 6.)  5.13,23 ( 4.)  207,635  19,779 

NC 549 AMBASS, Hans-Peter SUI    51,59 ( 6.)  2.48,43 ( 7.)   

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen70 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 560 VRANCEANU, Mircea ECE    47,94 ( 1.)  2.26,88 ( 1.)  1.34,44 ( 1.)  5.12,92 ( 1.)  196,273  

 2. 559 MARSOLLEK, Reinhold ECG    49,37 ( 2.)  2.40,26 ( 2.)  1.43,74 ( 2.)  5.46,42 ( 3.)  212,396  16,123 

 3. 558 LAUBHAN, Roman ECE    52,33 ( 4.)  2.46,29 ( 3.)  1.44,71 ( 3.)  5.33,48 ( 2.)  215,695  19,422 

 4. 557 KOWALKOWSKI, Marian ECG    51,82 ( 3.)  2.48,92 ( 5.)  1.47,15 ( 4.)  5.53,42 ( 4.)  220,604  24,331 

 5. 556 HENNING, Michael SWE    53,50 ( 5.)  2.47,04 ( 4.)  1.50,59 ( 5.)  6.02,70 ( 5.)  224,925  28,652 

 

RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen80 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 535 LANGVIK, Magnar NOR    52,93 ( 1.)  2.47,61 ( 1.)  1.48,32 ( 1.)  6.09,08 ( 1.)  224,473  

 2. 536 LANGEN, Klaus-Dieter BSV  1.13,45 ( 2.)  4.07,32 ( 2.)  2.40,35 ( 2.)  8.56,99 ( 3.)  325,563 101,090 

 3. 534 HERTING, Volker BSV  1.25,17 ( 3.)  4.13,88 ( 3.)  2.48,75 ( 3.)  8.50,02 ( 2.)  342,507 118,034 
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RESULTS AFTER 4 RACES Allround Sen90 m Masters 
Rank No Name State 500 m 1.500 m 1.000 m 3.000 m Points diff. 
    day 1 day 1 day 2 day 2   

 1. 546 FOLDVIK, Arne Kjell NOR  1.12,51 ( 1.)  4.22,85 ( 1.)  2.51,18 ( 1.)  9.36,38 ( 1.)  341,779  
 

 

 

 


